CITY OF SUBIACO
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

31. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

During the year ended 30 June 2020, the following misstatement was identified relating to the prior year financial period.
The misstatement has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period.
The misstatement has had no impact on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2019, and is set out below:

 - Property, Plant & Equipment was understated by $20,166,667 and $18,833,33 as at 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019, respectively
 - Investment Properties was overstated by $21,500,000 as at 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019
 - Retained earnings was overstated by $11,776,496 as at 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019
 - Revaluation Surplus was understated by $10,443,163 and $9,109,829 as at 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019, respectively
 - Changes in the asset revaluation surplus recorded in other comprehensive income was overstated for the year ended
   30 June 2019 by $1,333,333

Statement of Financial Position 1 July 2018 1 July 2018
(Extract) As previously

reported Restatements As restated
As at 1 July 2018 $ $ $

Property, plant and equipment 66,111,843 20,166,667 86,278,509
Investment property 100,589,620 (21,500,000) 79,089,620
Total non-current assets 295,723,608 (1,333,334) 294,390,274

Total assets 348,410,475 (1,333,334) 347,077,141

Retained surplus 170,522,436 (11,776,497) 158,745,939
Revaluation surplus 122,911,156 10,443,163 133,354,319
Total equity 332,578,979 (1,333,334) 331,245,645

30 June 2019 30 June 2019
As previously

reported Restatements As restated
As at 30 June 2019 $ $ $

Property, plant and equipment 66,545,821 18,833,333 85,379,154
Investment property 98,722,266 (21,500,000) 77,222,266
Total non-current assets 295,023,053 (2,666,667) 292,356,386

Total assets 353,576,418 (2,666,667) 350,909,751

Retained surplus 169,048,591 (11,776,496) 157,272,095
Revaluation surplus 122,937,145 9,109,829 132,046,974
Total equity 338,421,830 (2,666,667) 335,755,163

Statement of Comprehensive Income 30 June 2019 30 June 2019
(Extract) As previously

reported Restatements As restated
For the year ended 30 June 2019 $ $ $

Changes in asset revaluation surplus 25,989 (1,333,333) (1,307,344)
Total other comprehensive income for the period 25,989 (1,333,333) (1,307,344)

Total comprehensive income for the period 5,842,851 (1,333,333) 4,509,518

The fair value of Investment Properties and Property, Plant & Equipment was not correctly determined at 1 July 2018 or
30 June 2019 due to an error in the classification of certain land which should have been classified as Property, Plant &
Equipment rather than as Investment Properties.  As a consequence, the City has determined that:

 | 54

CITY OF SUBIACO
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

32. TRUST FUNDS

Funds held at balance date which are required to be held in trust and which are not included in the
financial statements are as follows: